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 Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-3 The commentor states that the “no action baseline incorrectly starts at 
the current conditions to measure improvement? “ and “…why is the 
true baseline for analysis of improvements in the conditions of the 
anadromous runs marginalized by this presentation?”. The No Action 
Alternative must capture the conditions that would be expected to occur 
without the project. In the case of the status of the populations of 
anadromous fisheries or their habitats at RBDD, that condition must be 
the current time or some reasonably expected time in the future without 
implementation of the project, and not some time in the past. This is 
essential so that any measurable changes that can be attributed to a 
project alternative resulting from the No Action condition can be identi-
fied and quantified if possible. This not to say that historical actions 
that resulted in benefits to the anadromous fisheries were ignored or 
diminished. They were substantial, and this environmental document 
simply looks at further feasible improvements. These actions have been 
included into the No Action Alternative so as to establish the current 
condition from which to measure impacts or benefits from proposed 
alternatives. As stated in the DEIS/EIR, page 2-9, the No Action 
Alternative represents ongoing activities and operations, and corre-
sponds to the No Project definition as outlined in CEQA Guidelines and 
is a condition that would reasonably be expected to occur if the project 
were not approved. Those things affecting anadromous fish populations 
at RBDD included in the DEIS/EIR No Action Alternative (condition) 
included (but are not limited to) the correct 4-months gates-in operating 
condition at RBDD, actions that were implemented from the 10-Point 
Action Program that was identified in Vogel and Hayes (1986), fish 
ladder improvements, installation of the rotary drum screens at the 
TC Canal headworks, and relocation of the fish screen bypass outfall, 
among others. 
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Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-4 The commentor states that the biology of three species of concern, green 
sturgeon, river lamprey, and Pacific lamprey is unknown for some 
unexplained reason. It is true that knowledge of the life history and 
ecological requirements of these species is less widely known than other 
species, such as Pacific salmon. However, it is known that these species are 
anadromous and migrate through the RBDD reach of the Sacramento River. 
Furthermore, recent pertinent data have been collected via the juvenile 
rotary screw trapping program conducted by USFWS at RBDD. From that 
investigation, knowledge of the downstream timing of young lifestages of 
these species at RBDD is beginning to be better understood, and these data 
were used to develop the temporal presence of these species with some 
measure of confidence, at RBDD. To say that scientists know everything 
about each of these species would be premature. However, for the purposes 
of distinguishing differences in the performance of the project alternatives 
that were evaluated in the DEIS/DEIR, the knowledge gained from these 
investigations was applied uniformally and is adequate for distinguishing 
differences in the effects of the proposed alternatives on those species. 

509-5 In response to the commentor’s statement of “gamesmanship with the 
Endangered Species Act,” it is noted that both the federal and state 
governments are bound to follow federal and state law regarding managing 
public trust species, including all anadromous fish in the vicinity of RBDD. 
The management responsibilities and policies of the state and federal 
governments for those species protected by ESA and CESA are very clear 
under the law. Under ESA, it is the policy of the Congress that all federal 
departments and agencies seek to conserve endangered species and 
threatened species and shall use their authorities in furtherance of the 
purposes of ESA [Section 2C(1) of ESA]. By law, the policy of Congress is 
that federal agencies shall cooperate with state and local agencies to resolve 
water resource issues in concert with conservation of endangered species 
[Section 2C(2) of ESA]. As stated in Subsection 2055 of the California Fish 
and Game Code, it is the policy of the state that all state agencies shall seek 
to conserve endangered and threatened species. In addition to species 
protected under CESA and economically valuable species such as salmon 
and steelhead, nongame and noneconomically exploited species such as 
green sturgeon and river lamprey are managed under the state’s natural 
resources conservation policy. Specifically, the policy of the state is to 
maintain sufficient populations of all species of aquatic organisms to ensure 
their continued existence (Subsection 1700[a] of Fish and Game Code). 
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Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-6 We accept that the commentor might be correct. The DEIS/EIR lists 
impacts to recreation as significant and unavoidable if Alternative 3 
is chosen. In addition, see Response to Comment 9-1. Alternative 3 is 
not the selected project. As of November 2007, the selected project 
includes a pumping facility with a maximum capacity of 2,500 cfs. 
Reclamation anticipates a gates-in period between July 1 and the end 
of Labor Day weekend; TCCA has no position on changes to gate 
operations. 

509-7 Impacts to recreation are significant and unavoidable according to 
DEIS/EIR Section 4.3 and Table ES-4. 

509-8 See Response to Comment 509-7. 
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Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-9 The statement made on DEIS/EIR page 3-214 that the likelihood of 
increased populations of fish is “speculative” refers to the following. 
One assumption is that improving passage opportunities for 
anadromous fish might improve access to preferred habitats 
upstream of RBDD, and that improvement in access might result in 
population increases. However, it would be speculative to state that 
improvement of passage conditions would directly result in 
increased populations. This is because of the many variables 
affecting and limiting the populations of anadromous species native 
to the Sacramento River, including variables occurring downstream 
of RBDD and in the ocean environment. The objective of the project 
is to improve passage conditions for anadromous species at RBDD. 
In response to improved passage conditions at RBDD, it is prudent 
to say that populations of these fish MAY increase, but to say that 
they WOULD increase and how much they would increase, would 
be speculative. 

509-10 The DEIS/EIR states that losses to recreation and socioeconomics are 
significant and unavoidable. 
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Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-11 Operations of the RBDD gates have been changed from 12 months to 
the present 4 months over the past 4 decades. With the present 
operation, the Sacramento River is free-flowing and meanders with 
changes in flow regime and geomorphology. The DEIS/EIR did not 
attempt to evaluate any proposed channel mitigation or realignment 
because no such plan has been proposed to our knowledge. The 
intent of the proposed action is to return the river to its natural flow 
regime without attempting to reshape or alter the river channel in 
the vicinity of Red Bluff. 

509-12 The fish passage facilities could provide fish-viewing opportunities 
and it may be possible to accommodate fish passage viewing into 
the design of improved fish ladders should one of those alternatives 
be selected for implementation. Depending on the type of fish ladder 
or passage facility alternative chosen, opportunities for improving 
public viewing could be increased. Certain fish ladder designs are 
amenable to viewing of fish passing through the structure, and 
others are not. For example, the “Ice Harbor” (vertical slot)-type 
ladders selected for the north bank fish ladder design at the 
Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation District (ACID) Diversion Dam in 
Redding easily allows for public viewing. However, the pool-and-
chute ladder design selected for the south bank at the same 
diversion facility does not provide opportunities for viewing of 
passing fish. These considerations would need to be evaluated at the 
time of final design for any fish passage facility should one of those 
alternatives be chosen for implementation.  

509-13 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. No 
response is required. 

509-14 See Response to Comment 483-3. 
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Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-15 The commentor is correct that Tehama County is one of the poorest 
counties in the state. It is not clear how the beneficiaries of this 
project would be urban and suburban water districts in the Bay 
Area. This project is to improve fish passage and provide reliable 
water to Tehama, Glenn, and Colusa County agricultural users. 
TCCA is the CEQA lead for this project. There are no Bay Area 
participants in this project. 

509-16a No funds have been allocated to mitigation at this time. In fact, this 
project has not received any construction funding to date. 
Reclamation will be the entity to determine mitigation. 

509-16b No funding source has been identified at this time. 

509-16c We do not understand the question. 

 
 

No. 509  

509-14, 
cont’d 

509-15 

509-16a 

509-16b 

509-16c 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/023440002 (NLH2188.DOC) 4-683 

 

 

Letter from Marshall W. Pike, Continued 

509-16d Mitigation costs vary widely from project to project. We are unable 
to find a definition of water right royalty. 

509-16e Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Marshall Pike, Dated November 19, 2002 

510-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

510-2 DEIS/EIR Section 1.2.3 discusses the legislative and management 
history of Lake Red Bluff. We are not certain as to the exact request 
by the commentor. The Sacramento River in Red Bluff has 
recreational value all year with or without the RBDD gates lowered. 
See DEIS/EIR Section 3.5, Recreation, for details. Impacts to 
reservoir-type recreation were included in the DEIS/EIR and found 
to be significant. 

510-3 No, the National Recreation Lakes Commission Study was not 
formally reviewed for relevance to this project. 

510-4 This project is being driven by ESA and the need to protect 
threatened species. Fish passage of RBDD may impact recreation 
depending on the alternative that is chosen. Impacts to recreation 
could be significant and unavoidable. Recreation is neither the 
purpose nor the need for this project, but may be directly impacted. 
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Letter from Marshall Pike, Continued 

510-5 Fish passage issues are well documented at RBDD. Substantial 
improvement would mean that all fish species could pass easily 
without delay both upstream and downstream of the diversion dam 
and not fall prey to downstream predators because of artificial flow 
dynamics. 

510-6 Reliable water supplies are hard to determine; however, it would be 
difficult to deny that a pumping plant would not improve reliability 
over the present temporary CHO diversion at Stony Creek. 
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Letter from Kirk Willard, Dated November 11, 2002 

511-1 This comment letter is duplicate to Comment Letter 429. 
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Letter from Arnold Wilhelmi 

512-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Kenneth Hill, Dated November 14, 2002 

513-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

513-2 See Response to Comment 31-6. 

513-3 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Mrs. John M. Hawker 

514-1 See Response to Comment 2-1. 
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Letter from David Altmann, Dated September 14, 2002 

515-1 The commentor is correct. Pumping water is one of the largest single 
power uses in California, and millions of dollars are spent each year 
to move water throughout the state. 

515-2 It is unclear what the commentor means when stating that “free 
flowing river 50 miles will not cure the fish spawning problems.” 
The alternatives analyzed in the DEIS/DEIR were evaluated for their 
ability to allow free passage of anadromous fish to both habitats 
upstream and downstream of the RBDD. Upstream of RBDD to 
Keswick Dam, the barrier to anadromy in the mainstem Sacramento 
River, there are 59 miles of valuable anadromous fish spawning, 
incubation, and rearing habitat. These habitats are subject to water 
temperature-controlled flows released from Shasta Dam, ensuring 
more optimal habitat conditions for these fish. Since 1993, in those 
59 miles of the mainstem Sacramento River, approximately 
80 percent of mainstem Sacramento River fall-run Chinook, 
97 percent of mainstem Sacramento River late-fall-run Chinook, and 
nearly 100 percent of Sacramento River endangered winter-run 
Chinook salmon have been documented to spawn. For spring-run 
Chinook salmon, numerous tributaries to the mainstem Sacramento 
River upstream of RBDD contain large areas suitable for these 
salmon to spawn, incubate, and rear. These tributaries include Battle 
Creek, where a huge restoration program (>$100 million dollars) is 
being planned and implemented. In addition, Clear Creek, another 
stream undergoing a large restoration project, contributes, or has the 
potential to contribute, large numbers of naturally spawned fall-, 
late-fall-, and spring-run Chinook salmon and steelhead to 
Sacramento River salmonid populations. To say that the RBDD does 
not affect or “cure the fish spawning for 50 miles of clear flowing 
river” is inaccurate. Clearly, improving passage for all the 
anadromous species at RBDD will likely greatly increase 
opportunities to access historical upstream holding, spawning, and 
rearing habits as well as improving migratory access to habitats 
downstream of RBDD and the ocean. Access to these preferred 
habitats could potentially result in large improvements to these 
anadromous fish populations. 

515-3 See Response to Comment 11-1. 

515-4 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from James, Nellie, Steven, and Timothy Henson, 
Dated September 25, 2002 

516-1 See Response to Comment 21-2. 

516-2 Table ES-4 indicates that impacts to quality of life could be 
significant depending on the alternative selected. There is presently 
no proposal to remove Shasta Dam. 
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Letter from James, Nellie, Steven, and Timothy Henson, Continued 

516-3 Regarding the question as to “where are all the fish that used to spawn 
below the dam?, the following provides explanation of changes in 
spawning distributions in the Sacramento River. After RBDD became 
operational in the 1960s and until the 1980s, the RBDD gates were placed 
in the down position, creating an impediment to fish passage for a 
majority of the year. Since 1970, the total annual number of fall-run 
Chinook salmon spawning in the mainstem Sacramento River has 
remained relatively constant (approximately 65,000 to 75,000 adults 
annually). However, when comparing the geographic distribution of 
Chinook salmon spawning since 1970, changes have occurred. For 
example, the percentage of fall-run Chinook salmon that spawned 
upstream and downstream of RBDD from 1970 through 1980, when the 
RBDD gates were in most months of the year, was 56 percent upstream 
and 44 percent downstream, respectively. From 1981 through 1992, when 
gates were removed for up to 6 months per year, the percentage of fall-
run Chinook salmon that spawned upstream and downstream of RBDD 
shifted to 63 percent upstream and 37 percent downstream. Finally, for 
the years of 1993 through 2005, following the issuance of the NMFS’s 
1993 BO for Winter-run Chinook Salmon for the CVP/SWP OCAP when 
the RBDD gates were in just 4 months per year, the percentage of fall-run 
Chinook salmon that spawned upstream and downstream of RBDD were 
80 and 20 percent, respecttively. Clearly, during the period from 1970 to 
2005, when the RBDD gates were removed for longer and longer 
durations, greater percentages of fall-run Chinook salmon spawned 
upstream of RBDD. Despite diminishing total numbers of spawning 
salmon, similar trends of distributions for spawning spring-run Chinook 
salmon have been observed for this species as well. The same trend in 
distribution with fewer total numbers was observed for winter-run 
Chinook salmon until the period of 1993 through 2005, when the total 
number of spawners began to increase (in addition to the percentage of 
those spawning upstream of RBDD increased).Thus, the changes in 
spawning distribution and total numbers of spawners appear to 
generally correlate with the gates-out operations of RBDD. Many of those 
salmon that either were formerly forced or chose to spawn downstream 
of RBDD are now either spawning upstream of RBDD because of 
increased opportunities, or that portion of salmon that previously 
spawned downstream of RBDD no longer exists in the same abundance.  
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Letter from James, Nellie, Steven, and Timothy Henson, 
Attachment A 
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Letter from James, Nellie, Steven, and Timothy Henson, 
Attachment B 
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Letter from Shelby Ingersoll, Dated November 9, 2002 

517-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 

517-2 Thank you for your comment. Responses are only given for 
comments that directly relate to content in the DEIS/EIR. See 
DEIS/EIR Section 3.8, Agricultural Resources, for further 
information pertaining to this comment. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Dated December 6, 2002 

518-1 Information regarding the status of the landfill was presented in 
DEIS/EIR Section 3.7, Geology. At the time of DEIS/EIR publication, 
the site was identified as a Class III landfill owned and operated by 
the Pactiv Corporation, and it was noted that additional site 
characterization was underway as part of a corrective action plan 
and closure activities – likely through use of a geosynthetic cap or a 
designated containment zone. Overall, the proposed project was 
considered to be consistent with these forecast activities. The lead 
agencies determined that the unpermitted status of the landfill 
would be resolved through implementation of the corrective action 
plan or as part of the closure activities. Furthermore, the lead 
agencies do not intend to operate the site as a landfill in the future. 
See Response to Comment 454-1 for an updated estimate of 
excavation volumes. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-2 Estimates of the excavated materials and their composition have 
been revised. See Response to Comment 454-1 for a description of 
the updated excavation estimates. 

  

 
 

No. 518  

518-1 
cont’d 

518-2 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/023570002 (CAH2240.DOC) 4-698 

 
 

Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-3 The CIWMB will be a responsible agency for permitting the landfill. 
However, the project does not include operation of the landfill; 
therefore, no permit will be required of the lead agencies. 

518-4 The CIWMB has been added to Section 1.6 of the EIS/EIR. 

518-5 At this time, technical information relating to the landfill is 
controlled by the landowner, Pactiv. As currently constituted, the 
EIS/EIR was not intended to support permitting of the landfill 
closure. 

518-6 Lead agencies have determined that closure of the landfill is not part 
of the selected project. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-7 Additional information could be generated for CIWMB permitting 
by the landfill operator. Lead agencies are not initiating a permit 
process with CIWMB because they do not propose to operate the 
landfill. 

518-8 Lead agencies do not concur with the commentor’s assertion that 
the EIS/EIR should be recirculated because it has not been 
demonstrated that the lead agencies will be responsible for closing 
or permitting the landfill at the Mill Site. However, lead agencies 
acknowledge that the handling of waste from the landfill will need 
to be disposed of properly, as disclosed in the EIS/EIR. See 
Response to Comment 454-1 for an update on the estimates of 
the volume and character of excavation from the project. 
Representatives from the Tehama County Landfill have determined 
that the revised estimates will be acceptable for disposal at the 
landfill. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-9 Lead agencies intend to cooperate with the CIWMB in the characteri-
zation of excavated material from the landfill and in determining the 
process for determining onsite versus offsite disposal of material. 
Compliance with applicable landfill regulations is the responsibility 
of the landowners and appropriate regulatory agencies. 

518-10 Additional characterization of the site is available through 
coordination with the RWQCB and the current landowners. Some 
coordination has occurred among the landowners, lead agencies, 
and their technical representatives. 

 
 

No. 518 

518-8, 
cont’d 

518-9 

518-10 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/023570002 (CAH2240.DOC) 4-702 

 
 

Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-11 The Local Enforcement Agency is aware of the landfill’s current 
status. The lead agencies will comply with applicable environmental 
regulations, pursuant to requirements that might arise from title 
transfer of the landfill. However, the lead agencies do not intend to 
operate the facility as an active landfill. 

518-12 The Local Enforcement Agency has been contacted regarding the 
proposed project and has determined that a permit could be 
required if the landfill is formally closed or if landfill material is 
required to be stored onsite in a manner that would qualify as a 
constructed landfill. Neither of these activities is proposed as part of 
the project. 

518-13 The lead agencies do not have the authority to compel the land-
owner to forward a current version of the corrective action plan to 
the commentor. 

 
 

No. 518 

518-11 

518-12 

518-13 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/023570002 (CAH2240.DOC) 4-704 

 
 

Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-14 For a discussion of surrounding land uses, see DEIS/EIR Section 3.6, 
Land Use. 

518-15 Long-term operation of the proposed facility is not anticipated to 
affect the Integrated Waste Management Plan of Tehama County. 
During construction, it is anticipated that some proportion of 
excavated material will be transported to a local landfill, likely either 
in Tehama County or Shasta County. Specific volumes will be 
determined following sampling of the excavated material and will 
be coordinated with landfill representatives to ensure compliance 
with operational permit requirements. Discussions with 
representatives of the Tehama County Landfill indicate that the 
estimated volume of material is within acceptable limits for disposal 
at the landfill. 

518-16 Results of site investigations have been reviewed by the lead 
agencies in cooperation with the landowners and will form the basis 
for discussions regarding site acquisition, at which time responsi-
bility for landfill closure will be determined. Results of these 
investigations form the basis of the projected volume of materials 
outlined in Response to Comment 454-1. 

518-17 At this time, there are no plans to recirculate the environmental 
document. See Response to Comment 454-1 for the updated estimate 
of the volume of materials likely to be excavated. Offsite disposal of 
the materials will be coordinated with the local landfills to ensure 
compliance with their permitted daily capacities. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-18 See DEIS/EIR Section 4.1 for a discussion of cumulative impacts of 
the project. Traffic and circulation impacts of the project are 
discussed in DEIS/EIR Section 3.14. 

518-19 Operation of the facility is not anticipated to result in additional 
traffic. See DEIS/EIR Section 3.14 for a discussion of the 
construction-related impacts of the proposed project. 

518-20 See DEIS/EIR Section 3.13, Air Quality, for a discussion of the 
potential impacts to air quality that might result from the project. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-21 A new Pactiv landfill is not part of the proposed project. 

518-22 For a discussion of noise-related impacts, see DEIS/EIR Section 3.15, 
Noise. For a discussion of aesthetics and visual characteristics of the 
proposed project, see DEIS/EIR Section 3.12, Aesthetic and Visual 
Resources. 

518-23 See DEIS/EIR Section 3.15 for a discussion of noise impacts of the 
project. Operation of the Pactiv landfill is not part of the proposed 
action. 

518-24 See DEIS/EIR Section 3.7 for a discussion of geology and 
hydrogeology in the project area. Operation of the Pactiv landfill is 
not part of the proposed action. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 

518-25 No active faults are within the project vicinity. DEIS/EIR page 3-241 
notes that the nearest mapped active fault is 65 miles to the 
southeast. 

518-26 Statements of overriding considerations will be available following 
certification of the FEIS/EIR by the TCCA Board of Directors. 

518-27 The commentor is correct in asserting that a Mitigation Monitoring 
Plan will be necessary following certification of the FEIS/EIR. 

518-28 The commentor has been provided with the requested documents 
and has been added to the project mailing list. In addition, the 
CIWMB will be included in consultations regarding the transfer of 
title for the Mill Site, as that process moves forward. 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 
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Letter from Steven Hooper, California Integrated Waste Management 
Board, Continued 
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Editorial, Record Searchlight, Dated November 26, 2002 

519-1 See Response to Comment 21-2. 

519-2 Thank you for your comment. Responses are only given for 
comments that directly relate to content in the DEIS/EIR. See 
DEIS/EIR Section 3.8, Agricultural Resources, for further 
information pertaining to this comment. 

519-3 See Response to Comment 11-1. 

519-4 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. 
No response is required. 
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Letter from Jay Harn, Red Bluff Tehama County Chamber of Commerce, 
Dated August 14, 2007 

520-1 Thank you for your comment. Your comment has been noted. Public 
input received during the scoping and document development 
phases of the EIS/EIR identified a number of concerns related to 
potential impacts to recreational resources. In response to these 
concerns, significance criteria were developed, where applicable, to 
account for local and regional impacts. DEIS/EIR Section 3.5.2 of the 
recreation discussion includes significance criteria on page 3-206 in 
response to public concerns associated with the potential loss of 
recreational opportunities. Subsequently, DEIS/EIR Section 3.5.2 
identifies the anticipated impacts associated with the construction 
and operation of each alternative (the selected project falls between 
Alternatives 1 and 2). As described in Section 3.5.2, Alternatives 2A, 
2B, and 3 would either reduce or eliminate the amount of time the 
RBDD gates would be down and, thus, the existence of Lake Red 
Bluff. Impacts to lake-dependent recreational resources and use are 
anticipated to be greatest during the operation of these three 
alternatives and, as identified in Section 3.5.2, would be significant 
and unavoidable. In addition to the anticipated impacts to 
recreational uses, operation of many of the alternatives would result 
in some level of economic impact. As described in Section 3.10, 
Socioeconomics, potential impacts to the local economy of Red Bluff, 
and Tehama County in general, were identified as a key concern 
during the scoping and document development phases of the 
EIS/EIR. Potential impacts associated with the following key issues/ 
concerns were evaluated: economic losses from reduced lake-
dependent recreation and tourism spending (beginning on 
page 3-307), loss of the Nitro Nationals drag boat races (beginning 
on page 3-310), property value impacts (beginning on page 3-313), 
fiscal impacts to City of Red Bluff (beginning on page 3-315), and 
reduced quality of life and loss of community cohesion (beginning 
on page 3-317). Potential direct, indirect, and induced effects were 
evaluated using Implan, a model developed by USFS and commonly 
used to analyze potential economic impacts. As described on 
DEIS/EIR pages 3-305 and 3-306, this model was used to evaluate 
potential economic effects in Tehama County. The anticipated 
construction and operation impacts associated with each alternative 
are further discussed beginning on page 3-318 with a summary table 
of impacts (Table 3.10-14) followed by a discussion by alternative. 
As discussed on pages 3-319 through 3-322, potential socioeconomic 
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 Letter from Jay Harn, Red Bluff Tehama County Chamber of Commerce, 
Continued 

520-1, 
cont’d 

impacts associated with each alternative are anticipated to range 
from positive economic benefits, during the construction phase of 
each alternative, to significant unavoidable impacts for some 
alternatives during operation. Depending on the alternative, impacts 
are identified as being less than significant in the context of the 
local/county economy or, in the case of Alternative 3 (Gates-out 
Alternative), operations-related socioeconomic impacts would be 
significant and unavoidable. As identified in Table 3.10-14, the 
combined impact of reduced recreation and tourism, as well as the 
loss of the Nitro Nationals, from the operation of Alternative 3 
would result in an annual loss of $4.2 million/year; operation 
of Alternative 2A or 2B would result in an annual loss of 
$3.5 million/year. This loss represents less than 1 percent of annual 
sales in Tehama County, and approximately 1.9 or 1.1 percent, 
respectively, of the City of Red Bluff’s total revenues from sales and 
taxes. Although local economic impacts are projected to occur 
through the loss of sales and employment in the case of Alternatives 
2A, 2B, and 3, it is not anticipated that a loss of 1.9 percent of the 
City of Red Bluff’s total revenues from sales and taxes would initiate 
an economic chain reaction that would cause a large number of 
business closures. Therefore, no resultant permanent or long-term 
vacancy of retail space, or eventual physical deterioration, decay, or 
urban blight within the downtown area is projected. Additionally, as 
discussed on pages 3-313 through 3-315, property values adjacent to 
the river where the lake is formed are anticipated to decrease from 
operation of Alternatives 2A, 2B, or 3, even though the properties 
will continue to have a direct view of the river. Social impacts under 
Alternatives 2A, 2B, or 3 are also anticipated. Aesthetic and visual 
resources were also evaluated in the DEIS/EIR. The Sacramento 
River and Lake Red Bluff were both identified during the scoping 
and document development phases of the EIS/EIR as key visual 
and aesthetic resources of concern. As described in DEIS/EIR 
Section 3.12.2, potential temporary and operational impacts for each 
alternative were identified. Although some of the temporary impacts 
are projected to be less than significant, the majority of anticipated 
impacts, particularly with respect to operations, are projected to be 
significant and unavoidable. 

520-2 See Response to Comment 520-1. 
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Letter from Jay Harn, Red Bluff Tehama County Chamber of Commerce, 
Continued 

520-3 The comment period was extended an additional 30 days from 
March 16, 2007 to April 17, 2007. 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Dated March 14, 2007 

521-1 The comment period was extended an additional 30 days from 
March 16, 2007 to April 17, 2007. 

521-2 Your comment has been noted. TCCA and Reclamation believe the 
DEIS/EIR adequately addresses the requirements and spirit of 
CEQA and NEPA, respectively. Numerous public meetings were 
held to solicit public input in the preparation of the EIS/EIR, 
including the development of alternatives. A broad range of 
alternatives are included in the document, the impacts of the 
implementation of each disclosed, and mitigation identified where 
feasible. TCCA, Reclamation, NMFS, USFWS, DWR, and CDFG have 
been intimately involved in the development, evaluation, and 
feasibility of each alternative. These resource agencies are the 
acknowledged experts in the current state of fish passage with 
respect to salmon, sturgeon, and other fish in the vicinity of RBDD. 

521-3 See Response to Comment 520-1. 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 

521-4 See Response to Comment 520-1. 

521-5 Comments are included in the project’s administrative record. The 
additional attachment dated November 27, 2002, is duplicate to 
Comment Letter 463. 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 
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Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 

  

  

 
 

No. 521 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/071790004 (CAH3811.DOC) 4-725 

 
 

Letter from Martin J. Nichols, City of Red Bluff, Continued 

  

  

 
 

No. 521 



SECTION 4.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE DEIS/EIR 

RDD/071790004 (CAH3811.DOC) 4-726 
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